3
:
i
1

THE SOUTHEAST MORRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
MEETING MINUTES

AUGUST 22, 2024

The Regular Meeting of The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority (“SMCMUA”
or the “Authority”) was held on August 22, 2024, at 7:00 PM prevailing time in the Board Room
at the offices of SMCMUA at 19 Saddle Road, Cedar Knolls, New Jersey.

The Chairman catled the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and read the attached statement of Public
Notice (Sunshine Law)} and caused same to be entered into the minutes of the meeting.

ROLL CALL
PRESENT: Chairman Marucci; Members Chumer, Clarke, Huber, Kiracofe, Loughman,
Rotando and Webster
ABSENT: None

Also present were the following: Drew Saskowitz, Executive Director; Charles Maggio, Chief
Financial Officer; Alexis Bozza, Executive Administrative Assistant; and David J. Ruitenberg, Esq.,
Murphy McKeon.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Chairman Marucci stated the next portion of the meeting was set aside for public comment. No
one from the public was present. The Chairman then closed the public comment portion of the
meeting.

MOTION APPROVING MINUTES OF JULY 18, 2024

Copies of the minutes of the meeting held on July 18, 2024, were distributed to the Members
prior to the meeting for review and comment. Member Rotando moved that the minutes be
adopted as presented. Chairman Marucci abstained. Member Webster seconded the motion
which was duly adopted by the remaining Members.

RESOLUTION — APPROVAL OF AUGUST 2024 LIST OF BILLS

Copies of the bill list for August 2024 were distributed to the Members prior to the meeting for
comment and approval. Member Rotando moved to approve the list of bills and offered the
following resolution: '

Page 1 of 11



RESOLUTION NO. 81-24

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF LIST OF BILLS FOR AUGUST 2024
“COPY ANNEXED”

Mr. Ruitenberg stated that, for this resolution and for all resolutions included on this evening’s
agenda authorizing contracts or payments, the Treasurer has provided certifications confirming
adequate funds for each such purpose in the 2024 budget. To the extent the resolution
anticipates payments heyond 2024, any and all such anticipated payments will be subject to
approval and inclusion by the Authority in such future years’ budgets. Member Huber seconded
the motion which was duly adopted by the following vote:

YEAS: Chairman Marucci; Members Chumer, Clarke, Huber, Kiracofe, Loughman,
Rotando and Webster

NOES: None

COMMUNICATIONS

1, The Members reviewed a letter from the Township of Mendham regarding the 2024-
2025 deer hunt at the Clyde Potts Reservoir.

OTHER BUSINESS

A. Report of the Finance Committee
The Members reviewed a report of the Finance Committee meeting held on August 7th.
B. Resolution Accepting 2023 Audit Report

Following the Report of the Finance Committee, Member Rotando offered the following
resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 82-24

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING 2023 AUDIT REPORT
“COPY ANNEXED”
Member Webster seconded the motion which was duly adopted by the foliowing vote:

YEAS: Chairman Marucci; Members Chumer, Clarke, Huber, Kiracofe, Loughman,
Rotando and Webster

NOES: None

Page 2 of 11



C. Resolution Approving Corrective Action Plan

The Members reviewed the Corrective Action Plan prepared by the Chief Financial Officer in
response to the auditors’ findings and recommendations. Member Huber offered the following
resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 83-24

RESOLUTION APPROVING CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN
“COPY ANNEXED"
Member Loughman seconded the motion which was duly adopted by the following vote:

YEAS: Chairman Marucci; Members Chumer, Clarke, Huber, Kiracofe, Loughman,
Rotando and Webster

NOES: None

D. Resolution Authorizing Extension of Contract for Maintenance, Servicing and
Repair of HVAC Systems

The Members reviewed a memorandum from the Executive Director dated August 12, 2024. The
Authority entered into a contract dated November 1, 2023, with Envirocon, LLC {the
“Contractor”), for the contract entitled Maintenance, Servicing and Repair of HVAC Systems,
which was duly awarded and approved by Resolution No. 89-23 dated August 24, 2023 (the
“Contract”). The Contract was for an initial term of one year with an option to renew by the
Authority for one or two additional years under certain conditions as permitted by N.J.S.A.
40A:11-15 of the Local Public Contracts Law. The Executive Director recommended that the
Contract be extended for an additional period of one year, at the same terms and conditions,
including price, as permitted pursuant to the Local Public Contracts Law {N.J.S.A. 40A:11-15), and
set forth in the existing Contract. The Members of the Authority found that the services are being
performed by the Contractor under the Contract in an effective and efficient manner. The
maximum annual cost to the Authority is $73,130.00 for this extension. Member Loughman
offered the following resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 84-24

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF CONTRACT FOR MAINTENANCE, SERVICING AND
REPAIR OF HVAC SYSTEMS

“COPY ANNEXED"

Member Huber seconded the motion which was duly adopted by the following vote:

Page 3 of 11



YEAS: Chairman Marucci; Members Chumer, Clarke, Huber, Kiracofe, Loughman,
Rotando and Webster

NOES: None

E. Resolution Authorizing Extension of Contract for Water Treatment Chemicals with
George S. Coyne Chemical Company

The Members reviewed a memorandum from the Water Quality Assistant Manager dated August
13, 2024. The Authority entered into a contract dated November 1, 2022, with George S. Coyne
Chemical Company for Liquid Citric Acid in the total amount of $10,770.00. The Contract was for
an initial term of one year with an option to renew by the Authority for one or two additional
years under certain conditions as permitted by N.J.5.A. 40A:11-15 of the Local Public Contracts
Law. The Contract was extended for an additional one-year period by resolution duly adopted
on August 24, 2023. It was recommended that the Contract be extended for an additional period
of one year. The Members of the Authority found that the services are being performed by the
Contractor under the Contract in an effective and efficient manner. The extension will be on the
same terms and conditions, including price, set forth in the existing Contract. The maximum cost
to the Authority is $10,770.00 per year for this extension. Member Rotando offered the following
resofution:

RESOLUTION NO. 85-24

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXTENSION OF CONTRACT FOR WATER TREATMENT CHEMICALS
WITH GEORGE S. COYNE CHEMICAL COMPANY

“COPY ANNEXED”
Member Huber seconded the motion which was duly adopted by the following vote:

YEAS: Chairman Marucci; Members Chumer, Clarke, Huber, Kiracofe, Loughman,
Rotando and Webster

NOES: None

F. Resolution Authorizing Award of a Contract for Customer Side Replacement of
Lead and/or Galvanized Service Lines

The Members reviewed a memorandum from the Executive Director dated August 14, 2024, The
Authority advertised and received bids for the contract entitled Customer Side Replacement of
Lead and/or Galvanized Service Lines on August 13, 2024, pursuant to the Local Public Contracts
Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.). Bid packages were obtained by 14 companies where four
companies submitted bids. John Garcia Construction Co., Inc., has been determined to be the
lowest qualified bidder in the total amount not to exceed $930,029.00. Member Rotando offered
the following resolution:

Page 4 of 11




RESOLUTION NO. 86-24

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR CUSTOMER SIDE REPLACEMENT OF
LEAD AND/OR GALVANIZED SERVICE LINES

“COPY ANNEXED"
Member Loughman seconded the motion which was duly adopted by the following vote:

YEAS: Chairman Marucci;: Members Chumer, Clarke, Huber, Kiracofe, Loughman,
Rotando and Webster

NOES: None

G. Resolution Increasing Authorized Amount for Use of Vendor through the Morris
County Cooperative Pricing Council

The Members reviewed a memorandum from the Chief Financial Officer dated August 13, 2024,
The Board previously authorized the use of Genserve for generator repair and maintenance for
$26,000. It is requested that the previously authorized total amount of $26,000 be increased by
$11,000 for additional services for a revised authorized amount of $37,000. Member Webster
offered the following resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 87-24

RESOLUTION INCREASING AUTHORIZED AMOUNT FOR USE OF VENDOR THROUGH THE MORRIS
COUNTY COOPERATIVE PRICING COUNCIL

“COPY ANNEXED”
Member Loughman seconded the motion which was duly adopted hy the following vote:

YEAS: Chairman Marucci; Members Chumer, Clarke, Huber, Kiracofe, Loughman,
Rotando and Webster

NOES: None

H. Resolution Authorizing Use of Competitive Contracting for Specialized Goods and
Services

The Members reviewed a memorandum from the IT Director dated August 13, 2024. He
recommended that SMCMUA solicit proposals for a new utility billing system by use of the
competitive contracting process authorized by the Local Public Contacts Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-
4.1}). It was deemed to be in the best interest of SMCMUA and the water system to utilize
competitive contracting for the solicitation of proposals for such services. N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.3
requires that the governing body pass a resolution authorizing the use of competitive contracting

Page 5 of 11



each time specialized services are desired to be contracted for by use of the competitive
contracting process. Member Rotando offered the following resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 88-24

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING USE OF COMPETITIVE CONTRACTING FOR SPECIALIZED GOODS AND
SERVICES

“COPY ANNEXED"
Member Huber seconded the motion which was duly adopted by the following vote:

YEAS: Chairman Marucci; Members Chumer, Clarke, Huber, Kiracofe, Loughman,
Rotando and Webster

NOES: None

L Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of a Compressor for the Clyde Potts Water
Treatment Plant

The Members reviewed a memorandum from the Water Quality Assistant Manager dated August
13, 2024. The Authority has a need for a new compressor for the Clyde Potts Water Treatment
Plant. The Authority requested proposals from multiple vendors. It was recommended to
authorize the purchase of the needed compressor from Air & Gas Technologies in the total not
to exceed amount of $25,298.00. This purchase would be made without public bidding as being
less than the bidding threshold of $44,000.00 provided in the Local Public Contracts Law {N.J.S.A.
40A:11-1 et seq.). Member Rotando offered the following resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 89-24

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A COMPRESSOR FOR THE CLYDE POTTS WATER
TREATMENT PLANT

“COPY ANNEXED”
Member Webster seconded the motion which was duly adopted by the following vote:

YEAS: Chairman Marucci; Members Chumer, Clarke, Huber, Kiracofe, Loughman,
Rotando and Webster

NOES: None

Page 6 of 11



J. Resolution Authorizing Change Order No. 1 for On-Call Water Main and
Appurtenances Repair, instailation, Testing and Startup

The Authority entered into a one-year contract with Shauger Property Services, Inc., dated
January 1, 2024, for On-Call Water Main and Appurtenances Repair, Installation, Testing and
Startup at a maximum annual cost of $366,625.00 {“Contract”). The Executive Director advised
by memorandum dated August 14, 2024, that a Change Order for additional services is needed.
The overall increase will not exceed $73,325.00, as more particularly set forth in the
memorandum, a copy of which was reviewed by the Members. It was determined that the

services to be performed are necessary and reasonable; and will benefit the Water System.
Member Rotando offered the following resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 90-24

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR ON-CALL WATER MAIN AND
APPURTENANCES REPAIR, INSTALLATION, TESTING AND STARTUP

“COPY ANNEXED”
Member Huber seconded the motion which was duly adopted by the following vote:

YEAS: Chairman Marucci; Members Chumer, Clarke, Huber, Kiracofe, Loughman,
Rotando and Webster

NOES: None
K. Resolution Authorizing Back Pulse Plastic Tank Repair Services

The Authority has a need for back pulse plastic welding tank repair services at the Clyde Potts
Water Treatment Plant. The Authority requested proposals from multiple vendors. In a
memorandum dated July 31, 2024, the Engineering Manager recommends authorizing the
performance of the needed services by Emco Industrial Plastics, LLC, in the total not to exceed
amount of $17,535.00, a copy of which memorandum was reviewed by the Members. This
purchase is being made without public bidding as being less than the bidding threshold of
$44,000.00 provided in the Local Public Contracts Law {N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.). Member
Rotando offered the following resotution:

RESOLUTION NO. 91-24

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BACK PULSE PLASTIC TANK REPAIR SERVICES

“COPY ANNEXED”

Member Webster seconded the motion which was duly adopted by the following vote:

Page 7 0f 11



YEAS: Chairman Marucci; Members Chumer, Clarke, Huber, Kiracofe, Loughman,
Rotando and Webster

NOES: None

L. Resolution Authorizing Award of a Professional Engineering Services Contract in
connection with Jones Woods Lead and Mercury Soil Consulting Support

The Authority requested a proposal from Langan Engineering for professional engineering
services in connection with Jones Woods lead and mercury soil consulting support and related
matters. The proposal dated July 30, 2024, in the not to exceed amount of $35,735.00, was
reviewed by the Engineering Manager as set forth in a memorandum dated August 9, 2024, a
copy of which was reviewed by the Members. This Contract would be awarded without public
bidding as a Professional Service Contract pursuant to the provisions of the Local Public Contracts
Law (N.I.S.A. 40A:11-1 et seq.) and in compliance with N.J.5.A. 19:44A-20.5 (Pay-to-Play Law).
Member Huber offered the following resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 92-24

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES CONTRACT
[N CONNECTION WITH JONES WOODS LEAD AND MERCURY SOIL CONSULTING SUPPORT

“COPY ANNEXED”
Member Clarke seconded the motion which was duly adopted by the following vote:

YEAS: Chairman Marucci; Members Chumer, Clarke, Huber, Kiracofe, Loughman,
Rotando and Webster

NOES: None

M. Resolution Rejecting Certain Bid as Non-responsive and Authorizing Award of a
Contract for the Langdon Lane Water Main Replacement Project

SMCMUA advertised and received bids for the contract entitled Langdon Lane Water Main
Replacement Project where 13 bids were received on August 8, 2024. The bids have been
reviewed by SMCMUA’s Engineering Manager as set forth in a memorandum dated August 8,
2024, a copy of which memorandum was reviewed by the Members. it was determined that the
lowest bid submitted by Matina & Son, Inc., in the amount of $265,000.00, does not meet the
requirements set forth in the bid specifications for the reasons set forth in the memorandum.
The Engineering Manager recommended that the contract be awarded to Penn-Bower, Inc., for
its low responsive bid of $273,525.00 as permitted by the Local Public Contracts Law. Member
Rotando offered the following resolution:

Page 8 of 11



RESOLUTION NQ. 93-24

RESOLUTION REJECTING CERTAIN BID AS NON-RESPONSIVE AND AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A
CONTRACT FOR THE LANGDON LANE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT PROJECT

“COPY ANNEXED”
Member Huber seconded the motion which was duly adopted by the following vote:

YEAS: Chairman Marucci; Members Chumer, Clarke, Huber, Kiracofe, Loughman,
Rotando and Webster

NOES: None

N. Resojution Authorizing the Adoption of a Shared Services Agreement between The
Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority and the Borough of Morris
Plains

The Borough of Morris Plains {the “Borough”} has estimated the cost to re-surface Stiles Avenue
between West Hanover Avenue and Glenbrook Road to be $385,973.57 and intends to
supplement the funding of same with $208,504.00 of grant funds obtained by the Borough from
the New Jersey Department of Transportation (“NJDOT”). The Authority is currently intending to
replace the water main and service lines it operates within the Stiles Avenue right-of-way and
has requested that the Borough delay proceeding with the award and the carrying out of the
Borough's Stiles Avenue Project in order to permit the Authority to first carry out its intended
water line replacement project. Both the Borough and the Authority agree that it is in their
mutual best interest to permit the Authority’s Water Line Replacement Project to proceed prior
to the Borough’s Stiles Avenue Resurfacing Project if adequate assurances of timing, coordination
and indemnification can be agreed upon. SMCMUA and the Borough have arranged to enter into
a proposed shared services agreement, a copy of which was reviewed by the Members. Member
Wehster offered the following resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 94-24

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
SOUTHEAST MORRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY AND THE BOROUGH OF
MORRIS PLAINS

“COPY ANNEXED"”
Member Huber seconded the motion which was duly adopted by the following vote:

YEAS: Chairman Marucci; Members Chumer, Clarke, Huber, Kiracofe, Loughman,
Rotando and Webster

NOES: None

Page 9 of 11



0. Resolution Pertaining to the Application of David Harnois for Approval of a Service
Connection located Outside the District in Harding Township

The Authority has received a request from David Harnois (“Applicant”) for a new water main
extension outside the District to a property located at 104 Jenks Road in the Township of Harding.
The proposed extension will require the approval of the Authority’s four creating municipalities,
the Morris County Municipa! Utilities Authority and the Township of Harding. Authorization was
recommended for the Authority to submit written requests to the it’s creating municipalities, the
Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority and the Township of Harding requesting approval of
a hew main extension to the development. Member Rotando offered the following resolution:

RESOLUTION NO. 95-24

RESOLUTION PERTAINING TO THE APPLICATION OF DAVID HARNOIS FOR APPROVAL OF A
SERVICE CONNECTION LOCATED OUTSIDE THE DISTRICT IN HARDING TOWNSHIP

“COPY ANNEXED”
Member Huber seconded the motion which was duly adopted by the following vote:

YEAS: Chairman Marucci;: Members Chumer, Clarke, Huber, Kiracofe, Loughman,
Rotando and Wehster

NOES: None
REPORTS

A. Engineering Division — July 2024

B. Finance Division —July 2024
1. Human Resources — July 2024
C. Information Technology Division — July 2024

D. Operations Division ~ July 2024
E. Operations Risk Management Division — July 2024
F. Water Quality Division — July 2024

Page 10 of 11



ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, Member Rotando moved that the meeting be adjourned.
Member Huber seconded the motion which was duly adopted by the Members. The meeting
adjourned at 7:58 PM.

THE SOUTHEAST MORRIS COUNTY
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

OL,QW)%E@DMO._
ALEXIS\BOZZA L)j

Assistant Secretary

|
|
|

Page 11 of 11




SUNSHINE LAW STATEMENT

Adequate notice of this meeting has been provided in accordance with the provisions of the
“Open Public Meetings Act”, in the following manner:

1. By posting a copy of the Annual Notice of SMCMUA'’s regular meetings on the Bulletin
Board at SMCMUA's offices at 19 Saddle Road, Cedar Knolls, New Jersey, and by delivering copies
of such notice for posting at similar public places in the municipal buildings of the Town of
Morristown, the Townships of Hanover and Morris and the Borough of Morris Plains on February
5, 2024; and

2. By providing copies of the Annual Notice to the clerks of the Townships of Chatham,
Harding, Mendham, Randolph and Parsippany-Troy Hills, the Boroughs of Florham Park, Madison
and Wharton, and the County of Morris on February 5, 2024; and

3. By providing copies of the Annual Notice for bublication to the Daily Record and the Star

Ledger on February 5, 2024,






TREASURER'S CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that there are sufficient funds available {$2,797,043.05) for payment of the
resolution entitled Resolution Authorizing Payment of August 22, 2024, List of Bills in SMCMUA's 2024

Budget,

Pt CHARLES WGIO, Treasurer

Dated: August 22, 2024






BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the secretary of the authority is hereby directed to
promptly submit to the Local Finance Board the aforesaid group affidavit, accompanied by a
certified true copy of this resolution.

* &k ok & ok

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Board of Members at a
meeting duly convened of The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority on August
22,2024,

A‘ n\.& '!“’_AIA& /
P

XL RN AL
ALEXIS BOZZA, Assistant Secr

Vote on Resolution:

Member Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain  Absent

Michael Chumer

Arthur Clarke

Max Huber

Nathan Kiracofe
Matthew Loughman
Ralph Rotando

Patricia Wehster
Chairman Nicola Marucci

OOXOO4ddd
OXOOOOOO
N XK XXX K
OO0o0OooOogoga
OO0O0O0oOogod
OO0O0O0odod

Dated: August 22, 2024






Vote on Resolution:

Member Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain  Absent

Michael Chumer

Arthur Clarke

Max Huber

Nathan Kiracofe
Matthew Loughman
Ralph Rotando

Patricia Webster
Chairman Nicola Marucci

OO0000X OO
OO0O0OXKOO0OO
KKK XNXXKX
OO0Ooo0ooOoon
OOoooO0ood
O0ooodgogd

Dated: August 22, 2024



THE SOUTHEAST MORRIS COUNTY MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY
2023 AUDIT

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN

Finding: Our audit procedures revealed that the Authority's general ledger did not agree with the
subsidiary ledgers (detailed reports) for several different balance sheet items, such as other
accounts receivable, accounts payable, payroll deductions payable, and current vyear
expenditures. The Chief Financial Officer communicated with the Authority’s financial software
company and was able to generate subsidiary ledger reports that agreed with the general ledger.
Upon audit, numerous journal entries were required to adjust the general ledger balances to the
actual ending balances. We reviewed with and received concurrence from the Chief Financial
Officer for all adjusting journal entries.

Recommendation: it is recommended that the Chief Financial Officer review the ending general
ledger balances periodically and make any necessary journal entries to adjust balances to
supporting ledgers, schedules, and amounts.

Corrective Action: The Chief Financial Officer will review the ending general ledger balances on
a monthly basis and make any necessary journal entries to adjust balances to supporting ledgers,
schedules, and amounts.

Implementation Date: September 2024

Finding: During our testing of water charges receivable, we determined that collections were not
being adjusted correctly for consumer returned checks and refunds. Returned checks and refunds

were reflected as additional billings; therefore, hillings and cash receipts were overstated.

Recommendation: It is recommended that returned checks and refunds are not posted as
additionatl billings in the general ledger.

Corrective Action: The Chief Financial Officer will attempt to ensure that returned checks and
refunds are not posted as additional billings in the general ledger,

implementation Date: September 2024






2. The extension shall be on the same terms and conditions, including price,
set forth in the original Contract dated November 1, 2023, which
Contract was awarded by the Authority by resolution duly adopted on
August 24, 2023;

3. The Executive Director and Assistant Secretary be and they are hereby
authorized and directed to execute and deliver an extension agreement
or other document as may be required, and approved by the General
Counsel, in order to effectuate the intent of this resolution.

L I

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Board of Members at a
meeting duly convened of The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority on August
22, 2024.

ALEXIS BOZZA, Assistant Se

Vote on Resolution:

Member Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain  Absent

Michael Chumer

Arthur Clarke

Max Huber

Nathan Kiracofe
Matthew Loughman
Ralph Rotando

Patricia Webster
Chairman Nicola Marucci

OO0O0OXKROOOO
OO0O00O0OX OO
MEKKXNMKXKX
oooooooo
OOd0O0boond
OO0Ooboogoud

Dated: August 22, 2024






TREASURER'S CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify funds for payment of a contract with Envirocon, LLC, for the contract
entitled Maintenance, Servicing and Repair of HVAC Systems as follows:
1. In 2024, funds are available in the amount of $12,188.33; and
2. In 2025, funds will be available in the amount of $60,941.67 subject to the
approval of the 2025 Budget.
The total maximum amount of this contract will not exceed $73,130.00. This item will be

charged to Account No. 02-50-400-641: OPERATIONS — ADMINISTRATIVE: Facility Maintenance.

/ A’Lf

Vas A
/ CHARLES MAGGJO, Treasurer

Dated: August 22, 2024 :







2. The extension shall be on the same terms and conditions, including price,
set forth in the original Contract dated November 1, 2022, which
Contract was awarded by the Authority by resolution duly adopted on
September 15, 2022.

3. The Executive Director be and is hereby authorized and directed to
execute and deliver an extension agreement or other document as may
be required, and approved by the General Counsel, in order to effectuate
the intent of this resolution.

* % % ¥ %

| hereby certify this to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Board of Members at a
meeting duly convened of The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority on August
22, 2024.

ALEXIS BOZZA, Assistant Sec
Vote on Resolution:

Member Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain  Absent

Michael Chumer

Arthur Clarke

Max Huber

Nathan Kiracofe
Matthew Loughman
Ralph Rotando

Patricia Webster
Chairman Nicola Marucci

OOXKOOOOO
ODoOoooMOn
HMEKXXKXX
Ooooooooon
oooooooo
OoOodoooog

Dated: August 22,2024






TREASURER'S CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify funds for payment of a contract with George Coyne Chemical Company
for Water Treatment Chemicals (Liquid Citric Acid) as follows:

1, In 2024, funds are available in the amount of $1,798.59.

2. in 2025, funds will be available, subject to the approval of the 2025 Budget, in
the amount of $8,971.41.

The total maximum amount of this contract will not exceed $10,770.00. This item will be
charged to Account No, 02-70-400-637 {Water Treatment and Pumping: Treatment Chemicals).

=

[
-~ efARLES MAGGIO, Treaburer

Dated: August 22, 2024






| hereby certify this to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Board of Members at a
meeting duly convened of The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority on August
22,2024,

ALEXIS BOZZA, Assisgtant Se%

Vote on Resolution:

Member Mgtion Second Ave Nay Abstain  Absent

Michael Chumer

Arthur Clarke

Max Huber

Nathan Kiracofe
Matthew Loughman
Ralph Rotando

Patricia Webster
Chairman Nicola Marucci

OO0XKOOOOd
O0O0OXROO0OO
HEEKKNMKKKX
Oooaooaoao
OOoOoooodnd
OOodgaoaoon

Dated: August 22, 2024






The Treasurer has certified that there are sufficient funds available in the 2024 Budget for the
portion to be expended in 2024; the portion to be expended in 2025 is subject to funds being
available in the 2025 Budget. This item will be charged as follows:

Account Allocation

Account No. Account Name 2024 2025 Total

02-00-500-510 2024 Capital Budget $310,009.67 $620,019.33 $930,029.00




Bid Opening Results

Customer Side Replacement of Lead and/or Galvanized Service Lines

John Garcia Shauger Robert Griggs
K ConQuest .
Construction Co. ) Property Plumbing &
Construction Inc. . X
inc. Services Inc. Heating
L S X . ,000.00 2,500.00
Bid item Mobilization and ump S S 6,800.00 | 5 11,500.00 | $ 2,000 2
No.1 Demohbilization Q. 100 100 100 190
) Subtotal $  680,000.00| S5 1,150,000.00|S$ 500,00000|$  250,000.00
Per$ Yard 0.01 15.00 22.00 2,750.00
Bid ltem 2" Hot Mix Asphalt ersquare Yard | 5 2 2 >
. Qty. 100 100 100 100
No. 2 Restoration
Subtotal ) L0018 1,500.00 | $ 2,200.00 | § 275,000.00
S Yard X . 25.00 2,800.00
Bidltem| 6 HotMix Asphalt  |rorSauarevard | 5 0015 1500 9 >
No.3 Restoration Qty. 100 100 109 100
' Subtotal 5 1.00 ]S 1,500.00 | § 2,500.00 | §  280,000.00
CubicYard . . X 3,200.00
Bid ltem Concrete Pavement Per CublcYard | § 00115 15.00 | 5 4000 1 $
No. 4 Restoration by 100 100 100 100
) Subtotal S 1.00 | S 1,500.00 | 5 40000015 32000000
Bid Item Per Llinear Foot | § 00115 1500 | & 30,00 | & 600.00
No. & Concrete Curb Restoration Qty. 500 500 500 500
' Subtotal S 50018 7,500.00 | § 15,000.00 | § 300,000.00
Per L Foot . X 0.00 500.00
Bid ltem Granite Block Curb er linearFoot | 5 0.01) 3 15.00 1 % E 2
. Qty. 500 500 500 500
No, & Restoration
Subtotal S 50018 7,500.00 | & 15,000.00 | $  250,000.00
Per$ Yard , . , 010,
Bid ltem 4" Concrete Sidewalk ersquare Yard | 5 001} 15002 50.00 | 5 2,010.00
. Qty. 200 200 200 200
No, 7 Restoration
Subtotal S 20015 3,000.00 | § 10,000.00 | S 402,000.00
Pers Yard . . . ,050,
Bid ltem 6" Concrete Sidewatk ersquare Vard | 5 0.0L} 9 15.00 | 50004 9 2,050.00
. Qty. 200 200 200 200
No. 8 Restoration
Subtotal S 2001 S 3,000.001 S 10,000.00 | § 410,000.00
Bid Item PerSquare Yard | § 00115 1.0016 20,00 S 590.00
No. 9 Paver Block Restoration Qty. 200 200 200 200
0.
Subtotal § 20018 200,00 | S 4,000.00 | $  118,000.00
Par§ Yard .01 5.00 6.00 620.00
Bid item | Topsoiling, Seeding and ersquare Yard } 5 001} 3 > >
. Qty. 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
No. 10 Mulching
Subtetal S 1000 S 5,000,001 S 6,000.00 S £20,000.00
Per Li Foot . . . .
Bid item Up to 1" Copper Line ertinear Foot | § 30.00 | $ 1.00} 8 125.00 (S 110.00
Qty. 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
No. 11 {Installed)
Subtotal 5 50,000.00 | § 3,000,001 § 375,000.00 | § 330,000.00
PerLi Foot 20. 1. 125. 165.00
Bid ltem| 11/2"-2" Copper Line eruinear foot | 5 000 | > 0 0L
aty. 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000
No. 12 {Installed)
Subtotal S 60,000.00 | S 3,000.001 S 375,000.00 | S 495,000.00
fach . . . ,000.
Bid Item | Allowance for Permits and ;: » 100,000 001 > 100,000 001 > 100,000 001 2 100,000 001
No. 13 Add' Work L
Subtotal S 100,000.00{5 10000000} S  100,000.00 | S  100,000.00
Total S 930,029.00 | $ 1,286,700.00 | § 1,418,700.00 | § 4,150,000.00




TREASURER'S CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify funds for payment of a contract with John Garcia Construction Co., Inc,,
for Customer Side Replacement of Lead and/or Galvanized Service Lines as follows:

1. in 2024, funds are available in the amount of $310,009.67.

2. In 2025, funds will be available, subject to the approval of the 2025 Budget, in
the amount of $620,019.33. )

The total maximum amount of this contract will not exceed $930,029.00. This item will be
charged to Account No. 02-00-500-510 (Capital Budget).

CHARLES MAGGIO, Tyeasurer

Dated: August 22,2024



19 Saddle Road
Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927

(973) 326-6880
(973) 326- 6864
customerservice@smemua.org

SMCMua.arg

Resolution .. 87-24

RESOLUTION INCREASING AUTHOI ED AMOUNTS OF APPROVED VENDORS THROUGH THE
MORRIS COUNTY COOPERATIVE PRICI i COUNCIL

WHEREAS, SMCMUA is a participant in a Cooperative Pricing Agreement with the Morris
County Cooperative Pricing Council (“MCCPC”); and

WHEREAS, the purchase of work, materials and supplies through Cooperative Pricing
Programs, such as the MCCPC, is authorized without additional adver ing by the participants
under Section 11 (5) of the Local Public Contracts Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11(5); and

WHEREAS, the vendor listed in Exhibit “A” attached hereto was awarded a contract by
the MCCPC for and including the budget year 2024; and

WHEREAS, SMCMUA wishes to purchase items from such authorized vendor approved
by the MCCPC; and

WHEREAS, the cost is estimated not to exceed the amount stated; and
WHEREAS, the Treasurer has certified the availability of funds in the 2024 Budget.

NOW THEREFORE BE {T RESOLVED by The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities
Authority that the vendor listed in Exhibit “A” be authorized as set forth below for the budget

year 2024,
oK K K K
Baard Membeis
orristown; Moriis Townshlp: Morris Plains; Hanover Township:
Arthur Clarke, JD, ¢ 1 Michael Chumer, PhD Ralph R. Rotando Nathan Kiracofe, EIT
ax Huber Matthew Loughman Potriciao Webster Nicola Marucci, PE

kecutive Directar: Drew Saskowitz Chief Financlal Officer; Charles Maggio, CMFO, QPA



| hereby certify this to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Board of Members at a
meeting duly convened of The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority on August
22, 2024.

ALEXIS BOZZA, Assistant Secfe
Vote on Resolution:

Member Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain  Absent

Michael Chumer

Arthur Clarke

Max Huber

Nathan Kiracofe
Matthew Loughman
Ralph Rotando

Patricia Webhster
Chairman Nicola Marucci

OXOOUOOO0O
Oo0oOxXOOO0O
XXX KX KX
ooogooooad
OO0ooooon
OO0O0oogdod

Dated: August 22, 2024



EXHIBIT “A”

INITIAL REVISED
CONTRACT VENDORS ITEMS ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME AMOUNT AMOUNT
REQUESTED REQUESTED
Generator Repair Operations: Equipment
46 Genserve 02-50-400-691 $26,000.00 | 5$37,000.00

and Maintenance

Rentals & Services




TREASURER'S CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that there are sufficient funds available in the 2024 Budget to purchase work, materials and supplies from the

vendor listed below through the Morris County Cooperative Pricing Council in 2024. The cost is estimated not to exceed the amount

stated:
INITIAL REVISED
CONTRACT VENDORS ITEMS ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME AMOUNT AMOUNT
REQUESTED REQUESTED
Generator Repair erations: Equipment
46 Genserve . P 02-50-400-691 Op q_ P $26,000.00 | $37,000.00
and Maintenance Rentals & Services

Dated: August 22,2024

— 4

CHARLES M

GIO, Treasurer




19 Saddle Road
Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927

{973} 326-6880
(973) 3266864
customerservice@smcmuu.org

SMCMua.org

Resolution No. 88-24

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING USE OF COMN  ETITIVE CONTRACTING FOR
SPECIALIZED GOODS AND SERVICES

WHEREAS, the IT Director has recommended that SMCMUA solicit propos:  for a new
utility billing system by use of the competitive contracting process authorized by the lLoca!
Public Contacts Law {N.J.5.A. 40A:11- 4.1); and

WHEREAS, it is deemed to be in the best interest of SMCMUA and the water system to
utilize competitive contracting r the solicitation of proposals for such services; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.3 requires that the governing body pass a resc ition
authorizing the use of competitive contracting each time specialized services are desired to be
contracted for by use of the competitive contracting process.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by The Southeast Morris County Municipal U - s
Authority that the use of competitive contracting for a new utility billing system as described
above be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

¥ K ok kK

| hereby certify is to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Board of Members at a
meeting duly cc vened of The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority on August
22,2024,

Board Me  ers

Morristown: Morris Township: Morrls Plains: Hanover Township:
Arthur Clarke Michael Chumer Ralph R. Rotando Nathan Kiracofe
Max Huber Motthew Loughman Patricia Webster Nicola Marucci

ecutive Director Drew Saskowitz Chief Finonclal Officer: Chorles Maggio



Vote on Resolution:

Member Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain  Absent

Michael Chumer

Arthur Clarke

Max Huber

Nathan Kiracofe
Matthew Loughman
Ralph Rotando

Patricia Webster
Chairman Nicola Marucci

OOxXOoOgoOooad
Oo0od0ooxX OO
KKK KKNMK
ooooogaon
Oo00O00oOogd
Oooogggn

Dated: August 22, 2024



19 Saddle Read
Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927

(973} 326-6880
(973) 326-4854

customerservice@  cmuo.org

smcmua.org
MEMORANDUM
TO: SMCMUA Board
FROM: Nicholas Buc o, IT Director /VB
RE: Use of Competitive Contracting for Specialized Goods and Services

DATE: August 13, 2024

cC. Drew Saskowitz, Executive Director
Charles Maggio, Chief Financial Officer
Alexis Bozza, Executive Administrative Assistant

The Authority has a need for replacing the present utility billing system. The system was installed in
2013 and does not integrate with present and future applications without difficuity. The system
utilizes a non-Microsoft SQL server (database) and is void of a working service order module.
Integration to other existing applications, such as the GIS and finance system requires database
manipulation and other data import/export via text and excel files. The ability and knowledge to do
s0 is limited to 2 or 3 staff members at best.

Initial research has determined that newer systems will address better integration to GIS,
maintenance management and work order systems, finance systems, AMI systems, mass
notification, and address the mobile work rce thru tablet and phone apps. The ew system would
becon: tentwiththel MPiniti ivethe Authorityis undertakingto unifyits applications and data.

The scope of services, based on demonstrations and discussions with several vendors, includes the
following, but not limited to:

¢ |Installation and configuration of either an on-premises or hosted solution
s Data migration from existing system

s [ntegration to GIS

o SMCMUA program customization

e Support of two AMR systems {present: KP Systems, future; Neptune)

e Training (customer service end-user and assigned administrators)

e Customer portal cor ;uration

* Bill payment portal configuration

Page 1 of 2



The price range is approximately 575K to $125K, with a project deployment schedule ranging from
6 to 10 months.

The needed utility bitling software is specific and specialized to our industry and must be carefully
selected based on a defined need and criteria, and the ability to integrate to other applications is
vital. Any software is proprietary to its vendor, and the Authority must utilize a better determination
methed than lowest bid to select what is best for the Authority.

Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.1 of the Local Public Contracts Law, competitive contracting may be
used by local contracting units in lieu of public bidding for procurement of specialized goods and
services the price of which exceeds the bid threshold for the purchase or licensing of proprietary
computer software designed for contracting unit purposes, which may include hardware intended
for use with the proprietary software.

N.J.S.A. 40A:11-4.3 requires that the governing body of the Authority pass a resolution authorizing
the use of competitive contracting each time specialized goods and services are desired to be

contracted for by use of the competitive contracting process. The Board’s authorization for this use
is requested.

If authorized, a qualifications-based request for proposal will be advertised where the methodology
for the awarding of competitive contracts shali be based on an evaluation and ranking, which shall
include technical, management, and cost related criteria.

It is deemed to be in the best interest of the Authority and the water system to utilize competitive
contracting for the solicitation of proposals for such services.

Page 2 of 2






1. That the proposal received from Air & Gas Technologies for a new
compressor for the Clyde Potts Water Treatment Plant in the not to exceed
amount of $25,298.00, be and the same is hereby approved.

2. That the Executive Director or Water Quality Assistant Manager be and are
hereby authorized and directed to execute the purchase agreement on
behalf of SMCMUA in the manner provided by law.

F ok ok ok ok

| hereby certify this to be a true copy of the resclution adopted by the Board of Members at a
meeting duly convened of The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority on August
22,2024.

ALEXIS BOZZA, reastht seare @l
Vote on Resolution:

Member Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain  Absent

Michael Chumer

Arthur Clarke

Max Huber

Nathan Kiracofe
Matthew Loughman
Raiph Rotando

Patricia Webster
Chairman Nicola Marucci

OOxOO0O0U
OXOOO000
HERRK KKK
OO0O000O0OOn
gooooaoanon
OOo0oO00gogu

Dated: August 22,2024






TREASURER'S CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that the maximum amount to be expended for a new compressor for the
Clyde Potts Water Treatment Plant from Air & Gas Technologies is $25,298.00.
| further certify that there are sufficient funds available for payment of same which will

he charged to Capital Account No. 02-00-500-510.

/

~ CHARLES MAGGIP, Treasurer

Dated: August 22, 2024



19 Saddle Road
Cedar Knolls, NJ 67927

{973) 326-6880
{973) 326-6864
customersernvice@smc 1a.0rg

SMCmua.org

Resolution ). 90-24

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZ G CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR
ON-CALL WATER MAIN AND APl RTENANCES REPAIR, IN¢ ALLATION, TESTING AND STARTUP

WHEREAS, the Authority entered into a one-year contract with Shauger Property
Services, Inc., dated January 1, 2024, for On-Call Water Main and Appurtenances Repair,
Installation, Testing and Startup at a maximt 1 annual cost of $366,625.00 (“Contract”); and

WHEREAS, the Executive Director has advised by memorandum dated August 14, 2024,
that a Change Order for additional services is needed; and

WHEREAS, the overall increase will not exceed $73,325.00, as more particularly set forth
in the memorandum and the proposed change order, copies of which are annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined that the services to be performed are
necessary and reasonable; and will benefit the Water System; and

WHEREAS, funds are available and have been certified by the Treasurer;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities
Au ority as follows:

1. The proposed change order annexed hereto be and the same is hereby
approved.
2. The Executive Director or the Chief Financial Officer be and are hereby

authorized to execute and deliver the said change order for SMCMUA.

ok ok ok k

Board Members

Morristown: Morris Township: Motris Plains: Hanover wnship:
Arthur Clarke Michael Chumer Ralph R. Rotando Nathan Kiracofe
Max Huber Matthew Loughman Patricia Webster Nicola Marucci

Executive Director, Drew Saskowitz Chief Financial Officer. Chortes Maggio



| hereby certify this to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Board of Members at a
meeting duly convened of The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority on August
22, 2024.

:
ALEXIS BOZZA, Assistaét Secr%

Vote on Resolution:

Member Motion Second Avye Nay Abstain  Absent

Michael Chumer

Arthur Clarke

Max Huber

Nathan Kiracofe
Matthew Loughman
Ralph Rotando

Patricia Webster
Chairman Nicola Marucci

OOXROOOdnd
O0O00uxOod

HEXXKKKXKX
OOoOoooanon
OOogogood
goooooog

<

Dated: August 22, 2024






CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

CONTRACTOR: CHANGE ORDER No. 1
PROJECT: On-Call Water Main and Appurtenances Repair,
Shauger Property Services inc. Installation, Testing and Starlup
PROJECT No.
OWNER: ENGINEER:
SMCMUA N/A
DATE OF ISSUE; 08/22/2024 EFFECTIVE DATE: 08/22/2024

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents,

Description:
Contract includes on-call services for installation, repair and/or replacement, etc., of water mains and
appurtenances owned and maintained by the Authority, at various locations throughout the Authority’s
service area in Morris County.
Reason for Change Order:

Due to the higher-than-anticipated number of water main and appurtenance repairs and approaching
main break season with the onset of winter, a change order with a 20% increase is recommended.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change and justifying cost and time}

Executive Director Memorandum dated 08/14/2024

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES;

QOriginai Contract Price: $ 366,625.00 Original Gontract Times: (calesdar days or dates)

Net changes from previous C. Qs No.”____fo ~ et changes from previous C. O.'s No. {o
{calender days)

$-

Contract Price Prior fo this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:

; 366.625.00 (calendar days or dates)

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order: et increase (decrease) of this Change Order:
(calendar days)

$ 73,325.00

Contract Price with ali Approved Change Orders: Contract Times with alt Approved Change Orders:
{calendar days or dates)

5 439,950.00

RECOMMENDED: {Engineer} APPROVED: {Owner}

By: By:

Date: Date:

ACCEPTED: (Contractor) REVIEWED: (Funding Agency)

By: By:

Date: Date:

CACocumenis and Setlings\cpb_20\Desktop\Change Crder2.doc




TREASURER'S CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify additional funds in the amount of $73,325.00 are available in the 2024
Budget for payment of a change order to the current contract for On-Call Water Main and
Appurtenances Repair, Installation, Testing and Startup with Shauger Property Services, inc.,

dated January 1, 2024, for a revised not to exceed contract amount of $439,950.00. This item

/ CHARLES MAGAIO, Treasurer

Dated: August 22, 2024



19 Saddle Road
Cedar Knolls, NJ 07927

(973) 326-6880
(973} 326-6864
customerservice@smcr  1.0rg

SMCMua.org

Resolution No. 91-24

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ¢ (DE POTTS
BACK PULSE PLASTIC WELDING TANK REPAIR SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Authority has a need for back pulse plastic welding tank repair services at
the Cly :Potts Water Treatment Plant; and

WHEREAS, the Authority requested proposais from multip : vendors; an

WHEREAS, in a memorandum dated July 31, 2024, the Engineering Manager recommends
authorizing the performance of the needed services by Emco Industrial Plastics, LLC, in the total
not to exceed amount of $17,535.00, a copy of which memorand n is attached as Exhibit “A”;
and

WHEREAS, tI  purchase is being made without public bidding as being less than the
bidding threshold of $44,000.00 provided in the Local Public Contracts Law (N.J.S.A. 40A:11-1 et
seq.); and

WHEREAS, Emco Industrial Plastics, LLC, has completed and submitted Business Entity
Disclosure Certifications which certify that they have not made any reportable contributions to
any political or candidate committee in the Township of Hanover, Borough of Morris Plains, Town
of Morristown and the Township of Morris in the previous one year, and will prohibit them from
making any reportable contributions through 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Treasurer has determined and certified in writing that the value of the
Contract will exceed $17,500.00; and

WHEREAS, funds are available and have been certified by the Treasurer; and

NOW ~ EREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, hy The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities
Authority as follows:

Board Me ers

lorristown: Marris Township: Morris Plains: Hanover Town  p:
arthur Clarke Michael Chumer Ralph R, Ratando Nathan Kiracare
Max Huber Matthew Loughman Patricic Webster Nicala Marucci

Executive irector Drew Saskawitz Chief FinanclalC  er. Ch 5 Maggio



1. That the proposal received from Emco Industrial Plastics, LLC, for back
pulse plastic welding tank repair services in the not to exceed amount of
$17,535.00, be and the same is hereby approved.

2. That the Executive Director or Engineering Manager be and are hereby
authorized and directed to execute an agreement on behalf of SMCMUA
in the manner provided by law.

* ok Kk ok ok

| hereby certify this to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Board of Members at a
meeting duly convened of The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority on August
22,2024,

ALEXIS BOZZA, Assistant Secr

Vote on Resolution:

Member Motion Second Ave Nay Abstain  Absent

Michael Chumer

Arthur Clarke

Max Huber

Nathan Kiracofe
Matthew Loughman
Ralph Rotando

Patricia Webster
Chairman Nicola Marucci

OOoxXxOOOoaOo
OXOOOOO4d
KERHHKXKKK
OooOoooon
OOoOoOOoOdOogOoo
OoOdoogoogd

Dated: August 22, 2024






TREASURER'S CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that the maximum amount to be expended for back pulse plastic welding
tank repair services at the Clyde Potts Water Treatment Plant from Emco Industrial Plastics, LLC,
is $17,535.00.

| further certify that there are sufficient funds available for payment of same which will

be charged to 2023 Capital Account No. 02-00-500-494.

" CHARLES MAGZIO, Treasurer

Dated: August 22, 2024






NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities
Authority as foilows:

1. That the proposal of Langan Engineering dated July 30, 2024, for
professional engineering services in connection with Jones Woods lead
and mercury soil consulting support and related matters, be and the
same is hereby accepted and approved at a total not-to-exceed
maximum amount of $35,735.00.

2. The Executive Director be and is hereby authorized and directed to
execute a Professional Service Contract on behalf of the Authority.

3. This contract is awarded without competitive bidding as a “Professional
Service Contract” in accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law
because the services to be rendered are professional services as therein
defined; and

4, Copies of this Resolution shall be filed in the office of the Secretary of
SMCMUA and in the respective offices of the Clerks of the Township of
Hanover, the Township of Morris, the Town of Morristown and the
Borough of Morris Plains, and notice of the award shall be printed once in
the Daily Record in accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law,

* ok ok ok ok

| hereby certify this to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Board of Members at a
meeting duly convened of The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority on August
22,2024,

ALEXIS BOZZA, Assist
Vote on Resolution:

Member Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain Absent

Michael Chumer

Arthur Clarke

Max Huber

Nathan Kiracofe
Matthew Loughman
Ralph Rotando

Patricia Webster
Chairman Nicola Marucci

OO00o0O0OxO0
OO0O0O0OoxOd
KNEKKKKXKXKX
OOOO0O0O0d
OO0O00O00O0n
OOd0OO0gogdn

Dated: August 22, 2024



MEMORANDUM

TO: SMC? A Board

FROf Sophia (Heng) Dyer, PE, Engineering Manage SD

RE: Recommendation of Award — Jones Woods Soils westigation Consulting Support
DATE: August 9, 2024

CC Drew Saskowitz, LOR, Executive Director

Charles Maggio, CMFO, QPA, Chief Financial O cer
Alexis Bozza, QPA, Executive Administrative Assistant

A proposal was received on July 30, 2024 for professional services in connection with the referenced
project.

Project Scope

Perform soil investigation and testing to verify potential lead concentrations above the NJDEP Sail

Remediation Standards and provided strategy to address the conditions consistent with NJDEP
regulations.

Proposal Review and Recommendation for Award
It is recommended that a contract be awarded to Langan Engineering and Environmental Services,

ic. (Langan) i :hetotal it-to-exceed maximum: iount of $35,735.00.

The Treasurer has certified that sufficient funds are available in the 2024 Capital Budget.

Description of Account Account Budget Year Amount
Tank Improvements CAPITAL: 02-00-500-495 2024 $35,735.00




TREASURER’S CERTIFICATION

{ hereby certify that the maximum amount of the contract to be awarded to Langan
Engineering for professional engineering services in connection with Jones Woods lead and
mercury soil consulting support and related matters is $35,735.00.

i further certify that funds are available for payment of same which will be charged to

Capital Account No. 02-00-500-495 (Tank Improvement).

CHARLES MAGGIO, Treasurer

Dated: August 22, 2024






2. That the contract be awarded to the second low bidder, Penn-Bower, Inc.,
for its responsive bid in the amount of $273,525.00.

3. That the Executive Director be and is hereby authorized and directed to
execute a contract with respect to such Project on behalf of the Authority
in the manner provided by law.

& & & & K

| hereby certify this to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Board of Members at a
meeting duly convened of The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority on August
22,2024,

Vote on Resolution:

Member Motion Second Ave Nay Abstain  Absent

<]

Michael Chumer

Arthur Clarke

Max Huber

Nathan Kiracofe
Matthew Loughman
Ralph Rotando

Patricia Webster
Chairman Nicola Marucci

OOXOOOOO
ODOO0O0O0XOOd
KKK KNMXEX

OD0OoO0OOoogn
OoOOoOooO0OOooOd
OO0O0O00O0nO

Dated: August 22, 2024



TO:

FROR

RE:

DATE:

CC:

MEMORANDUM
SMCMUA Board
Sopl 1 eng) Dyer, PE, Engineering Manager SD
Recommendal n of Award — Langdon Lane Water Main Replacement
8/8/24
Drew Saskowitz, LOR, Executive Dire: r

Charles Maggio, CMFO, QPA, Chief Financial Officer
Alexis Bozza, QPA, Executive Administrative Assistant

The referenced contract was advertised for public bids pursuant t

Refer to the Bid Summary Table r details.

Project Scope
The project consists of installation of 8-inch ductile iron pipe and related appurtenances on Langdon
Lane and Old Turnpike Road in Morris Township.

Bid Review and Recommendation

Bid package submitted by Matina & Son, Inc. was reviewed to be mate

‘he Local Public Contracts Law.

lly unbalanced as per

Article 30 — Unbalanced Bids of the Langdon Lane Water Main Replacement Bid Contract and
therefore, considered unbalanced. It is recommended that a contract be awarded to Penn-Bower,
Inc. for its low, responsive, and responsible bid submitted on 8/8/24 for a total not-to-exceed
maximum am¢ nt of $273,525.00.

The Treasurer has certified that sufficient funds are available in the 2023 Budget.

Description of Account Account Budget Year

Amount

Main Rehabilitation and Replacement | CAPITAL: 02-00-500-499 2023

$273,525.00




Langdon Lane Water Main Replacement Bid Summary Table

g: 8/8/28
5 do not match

Matina & Son, Inc.

Penn-Bower, Inc.

Shauger Property Servises,

Pacific Construction, LLC

weniax Contracting Corp

]::1 Description Units |Quantity fnc.
Unit § Totals Unit $ Totals Unit§ Totals Unit § Totals Unit § Totals
1 Maintenance and Protection of Traffic & 1 511,243.20 511,243.20 $10,000.00|  $10,000.00) $5,000.00 $5,000.00] $50,000.00 $50,000.00] $20,000.00 520,000.00
2 M '™ ation and Demcbilization LS 1 $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00F  $15,000.00 $15,000.00]  $7.500.00 $7,500.00
3 |Te  Excavation %4 10 50.01 50.10 $75.00 5750.00 $200.00 $2,080.00] $65.00 $550.00 5250.00 $2,500.00
4 Hot Mix Aslphalt Milling, 3-inches or less SY 8OO 514.00 $11,200.00 $7.50 56,000.00 $15.00 $12,000.00 $10.00 $8,000.00 515.00 $12,000.00
E) Hot Mix Asphalt Ba: “  rse TONS 300 50,01 $3.00 $100.00 $30,000.00 $95.00 $28,500.00 $0.01 $3.00] $125.C0 $37,500.00
5 Hot Mix Asphalt Sul.___ ‘ourse TONS 120 5175.00 $21,080.00 $180.00 $12,000.00 £115.60 $13,800.00 $125.00 $15,000.00 $150.00 $18,000.00
7 Concrete Curb Restoration LF 10 $0.01 $0.10 $50.00 $500.00 $50.00 $500.00 50.01 $0.10 $55.00 $550.00
8 Granite Block Curb Restoration LF 30 $0.01 $0.30 $75.00 $2,250.00 $100.00 $3,000.00 50,01 $0.20 $55.00 $1,650.00
9 |4-inch Thick Concrete Sidewalk Restoratlon 5Y 5 50.01 50.05 $150.00 750,00 $110.00 $550.00 5001 £0.05 $135.00 $675.00
10 [12%-24" Wide Thermoplastic Line Striping and Markings LF 35 $50.00 51,750.00 $5.00 3175.C 50,01 50,35 $35.00 $1,225.00
11 |Topsoiling, Seeding and Mulching 5Y 20 50.01 $0.20] $25.00 5500.0 50.01 50,20 $1.00] 520.00]
12 |Furnishing and Installing New Ductile lron Water Mains €-Inch Biameter LF 20 $160,00 53,200.00 $120.00 $2,400.C $150.00 $3,000.00 $155.00 $3,100.00
13 [Furnishing and Installing New Ductile [ron Water Mains 8-Inch Diameter LF 850 $160.00 $136,000.00 $129.00| $109,650.00 $170.00] $144,500.00 $175.00 $148,750.00 $155.00 $131,750.00]
14 |Furnishing and Installing 3/4-Inch Corporation Valve EA 4 $3,500.00 $14,000.00 $1,200.00 $4,300.00 $1,500.00 $6,000.00] $2,000.00 $8,000.00]  $1,500.00 56,000.00]
15 |Furnishing and Installing 1-inch Corporation Valve EA 1 $3,500.00 $3.,500.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,580.00 §1,500.00| $2,500.00 $2,500.000 51,500.00 $1,500.00]
16 |F. "' ’'ngand Installing 8-Inch Tapping Sleeve and Gate Valve EA 2 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,500.00 $19,000.00 $9,000.00 $18,000.00]  $10,000.00 $20,000.000 $12,500.00 $25,000.80
17 |F. . ngand Installing Gate Valve, B-Inch Dlameter EA 1 $1,509.00 51,500.00 $3,450.00 $3,450.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500,00{  52,600.00 $2,650.00]
18 |Furnishing and Installing Gate Valve, 8-inch Diameter EA 3 $2,200.00 $6,600.00 $3.950.00 $11,850.00 43,500,001 $10,500.00 53,000.00 59,000.00]  $3.800.00) $11,400.00
19 |Furnishing and Installing Fire Hydrant EA 1 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,500.00 §9,500.00] $7,500.00 $7,500.000  $6,500.00 $6,500.00
20 |Furnishing and Installing Copper Service Lines, Up te 1-Inch Diameter LF 100 0.01 $1.00] $20.00 $2,000.00 575.00/ $7,500.00 $50.00 $5,000.00 510.00 $1,000.00
21 |Furnishing and Installing New Curb Stops, 3/4-Inch Curb Stop EA 4 0.01 50,04/ $550.00 $2,600.00 51,500.001 S6 J0 $125.00 grooes__ ool “=100.00
22 |Furnishing and Installing Mew Curb Stops, 1-inch Curb Stop EA 1 50.01 $0.01] $650.00 $650.00 51,500,001 51,0 J0) $150.00 i ___0.00 . .00.00
22 |Decommissioning of Abandoned Water Utility, Service Connaction EA 2 51,00 £2.00 $1,500.00 £3,000.00 S$500.00 §1,000.00] 51,000.00 52,000,008 §2,500.00 $5,000.00
24 |Allowance - Permit Fees, Fuel and Asphalt Price Adjustment, Additional Work ALLOW 1 $30,000.00 $30.000.00 $30,000.00]  $30,000.00 $30,000.1 $30.000.00 $30,000.00] $30,000.00 $30,000.00
ToTer $265,000.00 TOTAL §273,5°" "1 TOTAL TOTAL $327,554.00 TOTAL $327,970.00

Page 1 of 3




langdon Lane Water Main Replacement Bid Summary Table
8id Opening: 8/8/24

Bid MSP Construction Corp John Garcia Construction Co., Crossroads Paving Grade Construction Bumor Contracting, Inc.
Jtam Description Units |Quantity In¢,
Unit$ Totals Ynit $ Totals Unit$ Totals Unit $ Totals Unit$ Totals
1 taintenance and Protection of Traffic LS 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 51,000.00 $1,000.00 $7,000.00 $7,000.00 $9,812.48 $9,812.48| $15,000.00 $15,000.00:
2 Mobillzation and Demobilization LS ] $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $15,000.00]  $15,000.00 510,000.08 510,000.00] 542,003.15 $a2,003.15|  65,200.08 $6,200.00]
3 [Test Pit Excavation cY 10 $100.00 $1,000.00] 50.01 $0.10 5140.00 $1,400.00 $283.05 52,8230.50] 51.00 510.001
4 |Hot Mix Asishalt Milling, 3-inches or less 5Y 200 $31.25 $25,000.00 $18.000 514,400.00 $14.00]  511,200.00 $6.42 $5,136.00 $24.00 $15,200.00/
5 Hot Mix Asphalt Base Course TONS 300 585,00, $28,500.00 50.01 $3.00 3$120.00 $36,000.0% $147.48 $44,244.00 $1.00 $300.00
5 iHot Mix Asphalt Surface Course TONS 120 525000 $30,000.00 $211.00 $25,320.00 5125.00 515,000.00 5148.35 $17,802.00 5250.00 $30,000.00
7 Concrete Curb Restoratlon LF 10 $50.00 S500.00 5001 50.10 $60.00:! $600.00 5118.62 51,186.20 $55.00 $550.00
& |Granite Block Curb Restoration LF 20 5$50.00, $1,500.08 $0.01 $0.30 $60.00 $1,800.00 $140.39 $4,211.70: $55.00 51,650.00
] 4-inch Thick Concrete Sidewalk Restoration SY 5 5150.00 5750.00 5001 $0.05] $135.00 5675.00 598,63 4453.15 £125.00 5625.00
10 |12"-24" Wide Thermoplastic Line Striping and Markings LF a5 $30.00 $1,050.08 $25.00 S875.00 $30.00 $1,050.00 $4.55 $159.25 $52.00] $1,820.00)
11 |Topseillng, Seeding and Mulching 5Y 20 $25.00 $500.00 50.01 $0.20] £10.00 $200.00 $71.95 $1,439.00 51.00 520.00
12 |Furnishing and [nstalling New Ductile [ron Water Mains 6-inch Diameter LF 20 5200.00 54,000,081 $100.00 $2,000.00 5160.00 $3,200.00 5112.69 $2,253.80 5185.00 $3,700.00
13 |Furpishing and Installing New Ductile [ron Water Mains 8-Inch Diameter LF 850 $142.00 $120,700.00 5205.00} $174,250.00 $180.00| $153,000.00 5148.00 5125,800.00 £214.00 $181,508.00
14  |Furnishing and Installing 3/4-Inch Corporation Valve EA 4 5$1,250.00 $5,000.00 52,000.00 58,000.00 5400.00 51,600,001 $86.81 5$347.24] 5250.00 $1,000.00:
1% iFurnishing and Installing 1-inch Corporation Valve EA 1 $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $2,100.00 52,100.00 $450.08 $450.0D 5114.17 $114.17 $250.00 $250.00;
16 {Furnishing and Installing 8-inch Tapping Sleeve and Gate Valve EA 2 $8,000.00 $16,000.00] $15,000.00 $30,000.00, 514,500.00 $29,000.00f $10,182.52 $20,365.04] 512,500.00 $25,000.00
17 _{Furnishing and Installing Gate Valve, 6-Inch Diameter EA 1 $2.000.00 $3,000.00 $2,000,00 5$2,000.00 $2,200.00 $2,300.00}  $1,725.70 $1,725.70] $1,950.00 $1,850.00
18 {Furnishing and installing Gate Valve, 8-Inch Diameter EA 3 53,000.00 $9,000.00 $3,000.00 $5,000.00 $3,300.00 $56,900.00 52,358.71 57.016.13 $2,950.00 $28,850.00
18 {Furnishing and Installing Fire Hydrant EA 1 $10,000.00 5$10,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $13,500.00 $13,560.00 57,977.26 $7,977.26]  $9,200.00 $9,200.00
20 |Furnishing and Installing Copper Service Lines, Up to 1-Inch Diameter LF 100 525.00 $2,500.00 $10.00 $1,000.00) $90.00 $9,000.00 $175.18 $17,518.00 $12.00 $1,200.00
21 |Furnishing and Installing New Curb 3tops, 3/4-Inch Curb Stop EA 4 51,250.00 $5,000.80 £275.00 $1,100.00 $580.00 $2,320.00 $118.87 5475.48]  $3,100.00 §12,400.00
22 |Fumishing and Installing New Curb Stops, 1-4nch Curb Stop EA 1 51,300.00 $1,300.00 $325.00 $325.00 $700.C0 $700.00 $178.67 5178.67]  $3.300.00 43,300.00]
23 |Decommissioning of Abandoned Water Utility, Service Connection EA 2 51,000.00 52,000.00 5750.00 51,500.00) $1,500.00 $3,000.00 51,266.72 $2,533.44] 51450.00 $2,900.00
g4 |Mfowance- Permit Fees, Fuel and Asphalz Price Adjustment, Additlanal Work | oy | 4 $30,000.00 $30.000.00f 82000000, $30,000.00] 3000000  $30.000.00] $acoooco| $30.000.00 $30.000.00i  $30,000.00
TOTAL 5328,500.00 TOTAL $329,873.75 TOTAL $342,895.00 TOTAL $345,682,36 TOTAL $360,025.00

Page 2 of 2



Lapgdon Lane Water Main Replacement Bid Summary Table
Bid Opening: 8/8/24

Bid . . - Messercola Excavating PM Construction VNL [ncorporated
item Description Units | Quantity Unit & Tatals Unit $ Totals Unit$ Totals
1 Maintenance and Protection of Traffic LS 1 $6,000.00 56,000.00 $20,000.00]  520,000.00 $25,000.00 525,000.00
2 Mobilization and Demehbilization LS 1 5$10,000.00 $10,000.00 $20,000.00]  $20,000.00 $20,000.00 520,000.00
3 |Tast P[t Excavation [ng i3 5100 $10.00 $1.00 £10.00] $300.00 $3,600.00
4 Hot Mix Aslphait Milling, 3-inches ar less SY 800 430,00 $24,000.00 $10.00; $£,000.00/ 515.00 $12,000.00
5 |Hot Mix Asphalt Base Course TONS 300 $110.00 $33,800.00 $150.00]  545,000.00 $300.00{  $90,000.00
5 Hot Mix Asphalt Surface Course TONS 120 $135.00 $16,200.00 $150.00  $18,000.00 $300.00 $36,000.00
7 |Concrate Curb Restoration LF 10 $50.00 5500.00 $100.00 $1,000.00] $400.00 $4,000.00
& |Granite Block Curb Restoration LF 30 $50.00 $1,500.00] $100.00 £3,000.00 $250.00 57,500.00
9 |4-inch Thick Concrete Sidewaik Restaration SY 5 $200.00 $1,000.00 5200.00 $1,000.001 $300.00 $1,560.00
10 {12"-24" Wide Thermoplastic Ling Striplng and Markings LF 35 $60.00 $2,100.00] $1.00 $35.00] 540.00: $1,400.00
11 |Topsoiling, Seeding and Mulching SY 20 515.00 $300.00] 510.00 5200.00 520.00 5400.00
12  |Furnishing and Installing New Ductile lron Water Mains B-Inch Diameter LF 20 $200.00 $4,000.00] $150.00 $3,000.00 $300.00 56,000.00
13 |Furnishing and Installing New Ductile Iron Water Mains 8-inch Dlameter LF 850 $200.00 $170,000.00 $200.00] $170,000.00 $335.00] $284,750,00
14 [Furnishing and installing 3/4-Inch Corpeoration Valve EA 4 $1,500.00 5$6,000.00 51,000,00 $4,000.00] $6,000.00 $24,000.00
15  [Furnishing and Installing 1-inch Corporation Valve £A 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 5$1,500.00 $1,000.00 56,000.00 $6,000.00
16 |Furnishing and Installing 8-Inch Tapping Sieeve and Gate Valve EA 2 $8,500.00 $17,000.00 $15,000.00 §30,000.00 520,000.00 540,000.00
17  |Furnishing and Installing Gate Valve, B-inch Diameter EA 1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 43,000.00] $4,000.00 $4,000.00
18 |Furnishing and Installing Gate Valve, 8-Inch Diameter EA 3 $3,500.00 $10,500.00 55,000.00 $15,000.00, 54,200.00 $12,600.00
19 |Furnishing and Installing Fire Hydrant EA 1 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $10,000.00 $18,000.00 $14,000.00 $14,000.00
20 _|Furnishing and Installing Copper Service Lines, Up to 1-Inch Diameter LF 100 575.00 $7,500.00 $60.00 $6,000.00 $80.00 $8,000.00
21 |Furnishing and Installing Mew Curb Stops, 3/4-tach Curh Stop EA 4 $1,500.00 $6,000.00 $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $2,000.00 $8,000.00
22 iFurnishing and Installing New Curb Stops, 1-inch Curb Stop EA 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 51,000.00 $1,000.00] $2,000.0¢ $2,000.00
23 {Decommissioning of Abandaned Water Utility, Service Connection EA 2 $750.00 51,500.00) $10,008.00 $20,000.00 £5,000.00 510.000.00
24 Allowance - Permit Fees, Fuel and Asphalt Price Adjustment, Additional Work ALLOW 1 $30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.000  $30.000.00 sap,000.00|  $30,000.00
TOTAL $362,110.0C TOTAL $413,245.00 TOTAL 4650,150.00

Page 3of 3




TREASURER'S CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify funds are available in the 2023 Capital Budget for payment of a contract
with Penn-Bower, Inc., for the Langdon Lane Water Main Replacement Project. The total
maximum amount of this contract will not exceed $273,525.00. This item will be charged to

Account No. 02-00-500-499 (Main Rehabilitation and Replaceme

_ ﬂ)

CHARLES MAGGIG, Treasurer

Dated: August 22,2024






BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman or Vice Chairman and Secretary or Assistant
Secretary be and they are hereby authorized and directed to execute said form of Agreement on
behalf of SMCMUA.

£ B

| hereby certify this to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Board of Members at a
meeting duly convened of The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority on August
22, 2024.

ALEXIS BOZZA, Assistant Sec @j‘)
Vote on Resolution:

Member Motion Second Aye Nay Abstain  Absent

Michael Chumer

Arthur Clarke

Max Huber

Nathan Kiracofe
Matthew Loughman
Ralph Rotando

Patricia Webster
Chairman Nicola Marucci

OXOOOO0OM
OO0O00O0OKOO
K KKK XX
OO0O0O00oonOn
OO0O00oO0O0oOnd
OO0O0ooodand

Dated: August 22, 2024



SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT

TH!S AGREEMENT, is made this day of , 2024,
by and between The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority, having an address
at 19 Saddle Road, Cedar Knoils, New Jersey 07927 (hereinafter the “Authority”} and the
Borough of Morris Plains, having an address of 531 Speedwell Avenue, Morris Plains, New
Jersey 07950 (hereinafter the “Borough”); and

WHEREAS, the Authority operates a regional water system serving customers in
Morristown, Morris Township, Morris Plains and Hanover Township with some services in
Mendham Township and Harding Township, and to certain customers and municipalities
outside its District in Morris County, New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has estimated the cost to re-surface Stiles Avenue between
West Hanover Avenue and Glenbrook Road to be $385,973.57 and intends to supplement the
funding of same with $208,504.00 of grant funds obtained by the Borough from the New Jersey
Department of Transportation {“NJDOT”}; and

WHEREAS, the Authority is currently intending to replace the water main and service
lines it operates within the Stiles Avenue right-of-way and has requested that the Borough
defer carrying out of the Borough's Stiles Avenue Resurfacing Project in order to permit the
Authority to first carry out its intended water line replacement project; and

WHEREAS, both the Borough and the Authority agree that it is in the best interest to
permit the Authority’s Water Main Replacement Project to proceed prior to the Borough’s
Stiles Avenue Resurfacing Project if adequate assurances of timing, coordination and
indemnification can be agreed upon; and

WHEREAS, the governing bodies of the Authority and the Borough have adopted
resolutions pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:65-1, et seq., the Uniform Shared Services and
Consolidation Act, authorizing the adoption of this agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. GENERAL SEQUENCING: The Borough shall defer carrying out of the Stiles
Avenue Resurfacing Project in order to:

a. Permit the Authority to first carry out the Authority’s Water Main
Replacement Project within the Stiles Avenue right-of-way.

Page 1 of 3



2. SPECIFIC TIMING: The parties agree to proceed according to the following
timetable:

The Authority shall prepare designs and solicit bids for its Stiles Avenue
Water Main Replacement Project in order that the Authority’s Project be
carried out and completed no later than November 30, 2025; and

The Borough’s Resurfacing Project shall be (i} released for bidding no
later than August 1, 2025, and awarded on or before November 23, 2025,
but in no case later than the date required by the NIDOT Grant
Conditions, and (ii} carried out and compieted no later than such time as
may be permitted by NJDOT in order that such project remain eligible for
the current NJDOT grant funding.

The Borough shall provide the bid results of the lowest, responsive,
responsible bidder for the Resurfacing Project to the Authority after
award of contract.

3. BREAKDOWN OF COSTS:

d.

The Authority shall be responsible for and pay all costs associated with its
Stiles Avenue Water Main Replacement Project.

The Borough shall apply the entirety of its NJDOT grant funding in the
amount of $208,504.00 to the completion of its Stiles Avenue Resurfacing
Project. The Authority agrees to assume the remaining costs of curb-to-
curb milling and paving and all pavement striping based on the unit costs
received from the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder of bid opening
of Stiles Avenue between West Hanover Avenue and Glenbrook Road.

The following additional costs associated with the completion of the
Borough Project shall be reimbursed to the Borough by the Authority (i}
such reasonable engineering costs as may be associated with any re-
design of the Borough Project that is required as a direct result of the
Authority’s Main Replacement project and ({ii) additional Contractor costs
in excess of those referred to in (b) above resulting from the rescheduling
of the Borough Project.

The following additional costs associated with the completion of the
Borough Project shall NOT be reimbursed to the Borough by the
Authority: (i} additional Contractor costs resuiting from unforeseen site
conditions not directly related to the Authority Project, and (ii) additional
costs attributable to any misfeasance or nonfeasance by the Borough or
its Engineer in the design or management of the Borough’s Project.

Page2 of 3



4. NJDOT GRANT FUNDING: The parties agree as follows concerning the current
NJDOT Grant Funding in the amount of $208,504.00.

a. The Borough shall take all necessary steps and exercise its best efforts to
preserve the Borough Project’s eligibility for the current NJDOT Grant
Funds and shall immediately apprise the Authority of any
communications or Information indicating or providing notice of the
potential loss of such funding; and

b. The Authority shall reimburse to the Borough any portion or the entirety
of such NJDOT Grant Funding as may be either lost or otherwise not
released by NJDOT to the Borough as a result of the failure of the

Authority and its contractor to timely carry out the Authority’s obligation
as set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have caused this agreement to be signed by
their respective officers as of a day and year first above written.

ATTEST: THE SOUTHEAST MORRIS COUNTY
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

By:

ALEXIS BOZZA, Assistant Secretary NICOLA MARUCCI, Chairman

ATTEST: BOROUGH OF MORRIS PLAINS
By:

ROSANNE DENMAN, Borough Clerk JASON C. KARR, Mayor

Page 3 of 3






b. Approval of Applicant’s plans for the Extension by the Authority’s
Engineering Manager or a consulting engineer selected by the
Authority; and

C. The proposed Extension shall be determined by the Authority’s
Engineering Manager or consuitant to be in conformity with proper
water supply and engineering standards; and

d. Reimbursement by the Applicant of expenses incurred by the
Authority for professional legal and engineering services provided
in conjunction with the Applicant’s request for the Extension; and

e. Written acceptance by Applicant of the conditions set forth in this
Resolution.

* % ok k ok

| herehy certify this to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Board of Members at a
meeting duly convened of The Southeast Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority on August
22,2024,

Vote on Resolution:

Member Motion Second Ave Nay Abstain  Absent

Michael Chumer

Arthur Clarke

Max Huber

Nathan Kiracofe
Matthew Loughman
Ralph Rotando

Patricia Webster
Chairman Nicola Marucci

OOXOOOOO
OO00O00XOOd
KRR XKKKK
OOoOoooood
OOooooonond
OO0oooondnd

Dated: August 22, 2024



